City of Fort Walton Beach

COMPREHENSIVE
FEE SCHEDULE

November 18, 2025



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIEY MANAGET ...t iiieeiiietie ettt ettt et sttt et e e e sateesbee s st e ebeesnaeenseesnseenseas Page 1

CREY CLEIK .ttt et ettt ettt e aee e Page 2
Outstanding/Open Charges Search Fee 2

Other Fees for Records Request in Accordance with F.S.S 2

POlICE SeIVICES. ..ttt e Page 3
Parking, Stopping, & Standing Violations 3
Wrecker Service 3
Miscellaneous 3
FIT@ SETVICES. . . teiiuiieiiieiieiie ettt ettt ettt et ae et e s ateeabeeeaseenseeenee Page 4
Inspections 4
Permits & Licenses 4
Fire Prevention Programs 4
Plans, Sprinkler, Standpipe Systems Review 4
Miscellaneous 4
Recreation & Cultural Services.......c.ovvuiiiniiiii i Page 5
Athletics 5
Auditorium & Facility & Parks Rentals 5
Programs 6
Fort Walton Landing/Chester Pruitt Park 6
Recreation Center Membership 6
Library 7
Heritage Park & Cultural Center 7
Cemetery 7
Golf Club 8
Growth Management. . . ........cecuieeiiieeiiiecieeecieeeeieeeeteeesveeeseaeeetaeesaeeeesaeesseeenns Page 9
Planning & Zoning 9
Site Plan Reviews 9
Building Permits 10
Code Enforcement Board 11
Miscellaneous/CPTED 12
Public Works & Utility Services. .. .....ccoecierieriiiriieiiieiieeie et Page 13
Engineering & Maps 13
Miscellaneous Utilities Charges 14
Connection Fees 15
Lift Stations 15
Stormwater Management Fees 15
Water and Wastewater Rates 16
Garbage Collection 17
Recycling 18

Miscellaneous 18



Business Tax RECEIPLS. .. ..ceouvieriieriiiiieiieeieesite ettt ettt Page 20

IMPACE FEES. .. e Page 24



CITY MANAGER

Department and/or
Service

Enacting Resolution /

Fee Description Current Rate .
P Ordinance

NOTE: The City Manager may waive up to $1,000 of any fee established in the Comprehensive Fee Schedule. Res 2023-14 09/26/23




CITY CLERK

Enacting Resolution /
Ordinance

Department and/or

. Fee Description Current Rate
Service

Special Service Charge for Outstanding/Open
Charges Search (Amount is the Actual Costs $40.00 Res 2025-9 06/24/25
Incurred for a Basic Search)

Other fees may be charged in accordance with
Chapter 119.07(4), Florida Statutes Res 2016-1109/20716




Department and/or
Service

POLICE SERVICES

Parking, Stopping and

Standing Violations:

Overtime Parking $40.00 Res 2024-13 9/24/24
Handicap Parking Violation $250.00 Res 2021-16 09/14/21
Parking in Fire Lane $40.00 Res 2024-13 9/24/24
Other Parking Violations $40.00 Res 2024-13 9/24/24

Wrecker Service Fees

Florida Administrative Code 15B-9.010 Okaloosa
County Res 15-98 Sets Maximum Towing Fees

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Miscellaneous Charges

Police Services for Special Events

$45.00 per hour per officer

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Police Services for Special Events Less than 48
Hour

$55.00 per hour per officer

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Police Services for Special Events Federal Holiday

$70.00 per hour per officer

Res 2024-13 9/24/24

Police Services for Supervisors Special Events
Less than 48 Hour

$70.00 per hour per officer

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Accident Reports, per page, two sided $0.20 Res 1999-04 4/27/99
Offense Reports, single sided $0.15 Res 1999-04 4/27/99
Certified Copies, per copy $1.00 Res 1999-04 4/27/99
Records Checks $5.00 Res 1999-04 4/27/99
Fingerprints $3.00 $5E(;(c)h igztitijﬁ; Card Res 2012-22 09/11/12
Portable Breath Testing $6.00 Res 2012-22 09/11/12
Taxi Permits $15.00 Res 1999-04 4/27/99
Combat Auto Theft (C.A.T.) Registration $5.00 Res 1999-04 4/27/99
False Alarm Activation without Permit $100.00 Res. 2006-30 12/12/06
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth False Activation $25.00 each Res. 2006-30 12/12/06
Seventh, Eighth, Ninth False Activation $50.00 each Res. 2006-30 12/12/06
Tenth and Subsequent False Activations $75.00 each Res. 2006-30 12/12/06

Impounded Vehicle Storage Fee

After 72 hours - $25 per day for any vehicle stored
at Police Impound Lot after the registered owner is
notified to pickup the vehicle

Res 2024-13 9/24/24

Accident or Evidentiary Vehicle Storage Fee

Five days after notification by Police Department
to remove vehicle - $10 per day for any vehicle
involved in accident or brought to Impound Lot for
evidentiary value

Res 2000-20 10/1/2000




Department and/or
Service

FIRE SERVICES

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /
Ordinance

Inspection Fees

Commercial, Industrial, Public Assembly, Home
Occupation, Private Schools

Less than 4,000 sq ft - $25.00
4,001 to 8,000 sq ft - $30.00
8,001 to 12,000 sq ft - $35.00
Over 12,001 sq ft - $40.00 plus
$1.00 per 1,000 sq ft

Res 07-15 09/05/07

Living, Other Residential Facilities

Hotel, Motel Condo, Apartments, Adult Congregate

Under 12 units - $25.00
12 - 50 units - $30.00
51 - 100 units - $35.00
Over 101 units - $35.00 plus
$0.30 per unit

Res 07-15 09/05/07

First Reinspection

1/2 Inspection Fee

Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Additional Reinspection

1/2 Inspection Fee

Res 2003-14 6/24/03

Permit/License Fees

Demolition of Structure $25.00 Res 2003-14 6/24/03
Controlled Burn Permit $50.00 Res 2003-14 6/24/03
Carnival Permit $50.00 Res 2003-14 6/24/03
Temporary Construction Trailers $50.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07
Illegal Burn $100.00 per hour Res 2003-14 6/24/03
Hydrant Flow Test $25.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07
E:;iijﬁizzs; (when requested prior to issuing $20.00 Res 2003-14 6/24/03
Fire Prevention Programs
Outside City, Inside County $35.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07

Outside County

$35.00 plus cost incurred

Res 07-15 09/05/07

Plans Review

Plans Review $0.03 per sq ft Res 2003-14 6/24/03

First Revision 1/2 Permit Fee Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Subsequent Revisions 1/2 Permit Fee Res 2003-14 6/24/03
Sprinkler System Review

Minimum Fee, up to 25 heads $50.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07

Each Additional Head $0.35 Res 2004-30 10/26/04
Standpipe System Review

Each Raiser $35.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07

Fire Pump $50.00 Res 2003-14 6/24/03

Fixed. fire suppression. syst.ems, Halon, wet/dry $50.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07

chemical systems, extinguishers, etc.

Fire Detection and Annunciation Systems $50.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07

Underground Fire Protection Fee $50.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07
Flammable Liquid Tanks

Up to 4,000 gallons $125.00 Res 07-15 09/05/07

4,000 gallons or more $150.00 Res 2003-14 6/24/03
Miscellaneous

False Alarm Activation $0.00 Ord 1787 01/13/09

Second False Activation $50.00 Ord 1787 01/13/09

Third False Activation $100.00 Ord 1787 01/13/09

Up to $500 each,

Fourth and Subsequent False Activations

at the discretion of the Fire Chief

Ord 1787 01/13/09

False Alarm Activation without proper notice of

proper notice

at the discretion of the Fire Chief

maintenance or testing $100.00 Ord 1787 01/13/09
Second False Activation without proper notice $200.00 Ord 1787 01/13/09
Third False Activation without proper notice $300.00 Ord 1787 01/13/09
Fourth and Subsequent False Activations without Up to $500 each,

Ord 1787 01/13/09




Department and/or

RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /

Service

Ordinance

Note: "Resident/Property Owner" refers to City of Fort Walton Beach Residents and/or City Property owners.

. Youth & Adult Sports
Athletics Residents/Property Owner, Per Player $30.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Youth & Adult Sports
Non-Residents, Per Player $50.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Child of Volunteer Head Coach no charge Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Late Registration Fee $10.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Team Sponsors All Sports Adult & Youth (7yrs. & UP) $300.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
All Youth Sports (3-6yrs) $200.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Youth Basketball (all ages) $150.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Tournament Fees

Rental Rate, per field - per day

$150.00, plus $20/hour per field with lights

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Gymnasium Rental, per gym - per day

300.00, plus $15/hour attendant fee

Res 2023-1 03/28/23

Disc Golf Tournament, per player

$5.00 + tax

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Pickleball (Ferry Park, Jet, Mooney)/Tennis(Ferry
Park)/Volleyball(Preston Hood) Complexes

$100 per court, per day

Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Field Attendant fields 9/10 softball/baseball

$20.00 per hour

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Admin fee

$100.00 per day

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Trash Clean Up

w/concession $75.00 per day
w/o concession $150.00 per day

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Field Lining (excludes softball/baseball) $150.00 per field Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Golf Cart Fee $150.00 per cart per day Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Holiday/Christmas Parade Float
Hohday/Chnstmas Parade Entry Fee (per float, $35.00 Res 2014-2 02/11/14
excluding non-profits)
Rental - Municipal Auditorium
Commercial or business organizations, per hour $75.00 Res 2014-2 02/11/14
Non-proﬁt civic, fraternal and charitable $45.00 Res 2014-2 02/11/14
organizations, per hour
I_nd¥V1dual or o.rgallmzatlon within FWB corporate $40.00 Res 2014-2 02/11/14
limits, no admission charge, per hour
Federal? SFate, County or Municipal organization, $35.00 Res 2014-2 02/11/14
no admission charge, per hour
City Election Forum - any instance where
information regarding c?andlde?tes f(.)r City office or o fee Res 2011-7 03/08/11
any other matter on which which City electors
would vote is discussed in an assembly setting
Rental - Recreational Facilities
Gym (Full)  $100.00/hour
Fort Walton Beach Recreation Center - price Gym (Half) $50.00/hour

includes the following: kitchen usage, overhead
sound system in gym, portable sound system and set

Small Meeting Room ~ $30.00/hour
Large Meeting Room  $50.00/hour

Res 2019-04 02/12/2019

up, microphone, podium, outside vendors welcome, = Attendant $15.00/hour (after normal business
pull down screen with DVD in meeting rooms hours ) Gameroom
$50.00/hour

Stage Rental $100.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Tables - special event $1.00 each Res 2016-11 09/20/16
Chairs - special event $0.25 each Res 2016-11 09/20/16
Other Equipment/Supply Rental Prices vary per item Res 2016-11 09/20/16
Special Event Set up/Breakdown Fee $100.00 Res 2016-11 09/20/16
Liza Jackson Pavilion - large pavilion $65.00 per day Res 2014-2 02/11/14
Liza Jackson Pavilion - small pavilion $30.00 per day Res 2014-2 02/11/14
Park Water Source $30.00 per day Res 2014-2 02/11/14
Park Electric Source $10.00 per day Res 2014-2 02/11/14
Tennis/Volleyball Court Reservation (Per Court) $10.00 per hour 2 hour min Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Rental - Ball Parks




Department and/or
Service

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /
Ordinance

Athletic Fields, Per Hour

$30.00 (City Residents)
$50.00 (Non-Residents)
per field per hour without lights
additional $20.00 per hour with lights

Res 2025-27 11/18/25

Programs (Fees vary according to Program Instructor Charge)

After School Program
Resident/Property owner

$120.00/month

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

After School Program
Non-Resident

$135.00/month

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Summer Recreation
Resident/Property Owner

$85.00/week

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Summer Recreation
Non-Resident

$100.00/week

Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Fort Walton Landing & Chester Pruitt Park

Special Event Use - User fee based on estimated
attendance

0-500 $100/day
501-2000 $250/day
Over 2,000 $500/day

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Damage deposit (refundable) based on estimated
attendance

0-500 $100/day
501-2000 $250/day
Over 2,000 $500/day

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Electrical Service:

Outlet Charge / 120 v, 20 amp

$10.00 per outlet/per day

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Outlet Charge / 220 v

$15.00 per outlet/per day

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Note: Maximum of 8 vendors with 40 amps or less

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Park Water Source

$30.00 per day

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Protective Devices:

Orange Cones

$1.00 each per day

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Barricades

$4.50 each per day

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Flashing Barricades

$4.50 each per day

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Sanitation Services:

Special Event Delivery & Return of 90 gal
automated container

$50.00

Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Special Event Automated container service,
per pickup

$5.00

Res 2012-3 02/14/12

Special Event Dumpster Rental
(delivery, one dump, removal)

$45 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size

Res 2012-3 02/14/12

Special Event Dumpster Rental
(each additional dump)

$15 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size

Res 2012-3 02/14/12

Tipping Fee - 2 CY $26.27 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Tipping Fee - 4 CY $52.42 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Tipping Fee - 6 CY $78.62 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Tipping Fee - 8 CY $104.82 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Recreation Center Membership
Single, Non-Resident Family, $200/year or $20/month
Non-Resident $250/year or $25/month Res 2015-3 02/24/15
Senior (60 & Up), Non-Resident $120/year or $15/month
Senior Couple (60 & Up), Non-Resident $200/year or $20/month Res 2015-3 02/24/15
. . Single $60
3-Month Membership (Non-Resident) Family $100 Res 2015-3 02/24/15
Daily "Drop-In" Rate $5/person Res 2015-3 02/24/15
City Employee Individual Membership No Charge Res 2015-21 09/15/15

City Business Membership - Minimum of three (3)
Employees

$100.00/year per Employee or $10/month

Res 2015-21 09/15/15

Military Discount for Recreation Membership

10%

Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Membership Cancellation Fee

$35.00

Res 2019-04 02/12/19




Department and/or
Service

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /
Ordinance

Annual Library Fees

Tier 1 - FREE membership (12 months): Okaloosa

residents, students, educators, active-duty military $0.00 Res 2021-16 09/14/21
families, property owners, city/county employees.
'l_‘le_ar 2_- per_ family (12 months): Non-resident but $40.00 Res 2021-16 09/14/21
living in adjacent counties.
Tle-l‘ 3 - per library account (6 months): Non- $30.00 Res 2021-16 09/14/21
residents
Tle-l‘ 4 - per library account (12 months): Non- $60.00 Res 2021-16 09/14/21
residents

Library Meeting Room Rentals
\Rental of meeting room - 9am to 6pm $25.00 per hour Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Heritage Park & Cultural Center - Admission Fees

Adults / 18 and over

$5.00/four museums

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Seniors (55+) & Military (w/ID)

$4.50/four museums

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Children/4 - 17

$3.00/four museums

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Organized School Groups (12+)

$2.00/per program

Res 2006-7 03/28/06

Children / 3 and under Free Res 2006-7 03/28/06
Individual Membership $25/Year Res. 16-20 10/25/16
Family Membership $35/Year Res. 16-20 10/25/16
Patron Membership $100/Year Res. 16-20 10/25/16
NOTE: Fees do not include sales tax/Memberships include sales tax
Cemetery Costs
Upright Monument Plot
(formerly Monument Plot) $950 $1,285 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Flat Monument Lot
(Formerly Non-Monument Plot) $800 $1,135 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Infant Lots $260 $365 Res 2007-15 09/05/07
Crypts -1993 Mausoleum
Inside Rows, 1 and 2 $1,295 $1,395 Res 2010-6 02/23/10
Inside Rows, 3 and 4 $1,295 $1,395 Res 2010-6 02/23/10
Outside Rows, 1 and 2 $1,295 $1,395 Res 2010-6 02/23/10
Outside Rows, 3 and 4 $1,295 $1,395 Res 2010-6 02/23/10
Cremain Niches -1997
Wall 1, Single $695 $850 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Wall 1, Double $1,000 $1,150 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Cremain Interments $260 $465 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Transfer of Ownership

10% of original fee or $25.00;
whichever is greater

Res 1999-04 4/27/99

Resident Non-Resident
Open/Close with Setup (plots) $900 $1,080 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Setup Only $390 $490 Res 2007-15 09/05/07
Open/Close with Setup (cremains) $525 $625 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Open/Close without Setup (cremains) $285 $385 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Open/Close with Setup (infants) $250 $355 Res 2007-15 09/05/07
Open/Close Mausoleum/Crypt $515 $615 Res 2021-16 09/14/21
Funeral Service Scheduled after 2:00 pm. $150 $225 Res 2015-21 09/15/15
Saturday Surcharge $400 $500 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Sunday Surcharge $500 $575 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Holiday Surcharge $600 $675 Res 2023-1 03/28/23
Monument Setting Fee $ 40 $ 40 Res 2007-15 09/05/07
Niche Wall Door Replacement At Cost Res 2016-11 09/20/16
Disinterment Fees
Unearthing of each grave space $800 $930 Res 2010-06 02/23/10
Moving within one Cemetery $235 $235 Res 2007-15 09/05/07




GOLF CLUB

Department and/or

Enacting Resolution /

Service Fee Description Current Rate Ordinance

12-month Membership Rates

City Resident/Property Owner, single $250.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

City Resident/Property Owner, spouse $125.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

City Resident/Property Owner, dependents $75.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

County Resident, single $360.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

County Resident, spouse $180.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

County Resident, dependents $75.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Non Resident, single $480.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Non Resident, spouse $240.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Non Resident, dependents $75.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Student (18-24 with Student ID) $150.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6-month Membership Rates

Non Resident, single $250.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Non Resident, spouse $125.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Note: All fees noted above are payable in full, in advance.
Member Green Fees - Pines Course (All Member Types)

Member, 18 holes $15.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Member, 9 holes $10.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Member Green Fees - Oaks Course (All Member Types)

Member, 18 holes $8.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Member, 9 holes $8.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Public Greens Fees - Pines Course

Before 1pm, 18 holes $52.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Before 1pm, 9 holes $35.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

After 1pm, 18 holes $36.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

After 1pm, 9 holes $22.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Public Greens Fees - Oaks Course

Before 1pm, 18 holes $32.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Before 1pm, 9 holes $22.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

After 1pm, 18 holes $20.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

After 1pm, 9 holes $15.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Public Junior Greens Fees - Pines Course (Junior = 18 years old and under)

Junior, 18 Holes $16.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Junior, 9 Holes $12.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Public Junior Greens Fees - Oaks Course (Junior = 18 years old and under)

Junior, 18 Holes $10.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Junior, 9 Holes $5.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Cart Fees

18 Hole Cart Fee $20.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

9 Hole Cart Fee $10.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Rider/Spectator Cart Fee $20.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Driving Range

Range Balls $5.00/25, $10.00/60, $15.00/100 per drop Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Service Fee Golf Handicapping Service, per year $25.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Tournament Play - Pines Course

Tee Times - Per Player $65.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Shotgun Start - Per Day (24-144 players) $6,900.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Tournament Play - Oaks Course

Tee Times - Per Player $50.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Shotgun Start - Per Day (24-144 players) $5,200.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
The Golf Course Director may adjust tournament, green, and cart fees based on business needs—raising prices during holidays or
peak times and offering specials during slower periods—and manage tee time intervals to support pace of play, ensuring the golf | Res 2025-19 9/23/25
course meets budget goals while maintaining customer satisfaction.




Department and/or
Service

Growth Management

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /
Ordinance

Planning and Zoning

Notice of Intent to File Appeal of Admimistrative

.. $75.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Decision
Appeals of Administrative Decision to Board of $1,500.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Adjustment
Request for Administrative Waivet $125.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Variance Request/Metal Building Fagade Waiver $925.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment $925.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map $2.225.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Amendment
Rezoning $925.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Land Development Code Text Amendment $925.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Zoning Determination $35.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Minor Plat $270.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Platting and subdivision, final Minimum $440.00 or Actual Cost Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Vacate Eassement, Right-of-Way, or Plat $520.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Expans1ot.1 o.fa Nonconforming Structure or $520.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23
Characteristic of Use
Special Events Application Fee $36.00 Res 2023-14 09/26/23

Tree Mitigation

$150.00 per diameter inch for total inches of protected
trees removed at the time of mitigatior

Res. 2015-1 01/13/15

Development Agreement $2,500.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Development Agreement Amendmen $2,500.00 Res. 2016-11 09/20/16
Planned Unit Development Application $1,650.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Pre-Application Conference/Pre-Construction $75.00 Res. 2016-11 09/20/16
Posted Property Notice, per sigr $45.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Mailed Notices $30.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Development Orders
Application for Expedited Development Order $39.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Application for Major Development Order $725.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Minor Amendment to Development Order $75.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12
Major Amendment to Development Order $450.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Advertisement Fee

Direct Cost of the Advertisement

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Site Plan Reviews - new construction commercial or 4 units or more multifamily residential

Site Plan Review fee
added to permit fee

Gross Building Floor Area or Improved Site Area
whichever is greater

cost per 100 sq ft

Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Up to 5,000 sq feet $1.50 $1.50 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
5,001 to 10,000 $1.35 $1.35 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
10,001 to 25,000 $1.15 $1.15 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
25,001 to 50,000 $1.00 $1.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
50,001 to 100,000 $0.90 $0.90 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
over 100,000 $0.85 $0.85 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10




Department and/or

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /

Service Ordinance

BUILDING PERMIT FEES (Sec. 3.02.05)*
* A surcharge will be collected in accordance with and for the purposes stated in F.S. 468.631 and F.S. 553.721. ‘ Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
General Fees

Building permit processing fee $22.50 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

$25.75 per submittal SFD $51.50
Revisions to approved permit, per submittal per submittal MF $77.25 per Res 2008-15 04/08/08
submittal Com
Penalty for commencement prior to permitting Three (3) times the permit fee Res 2024-13 09/24/24

(Sec. 3.01.05)

Change of contractor, transfer of permit
(Sec. 3.01.12)

Prorate balance of work

Res 2003-01 1/28/03

Notice of Commencement (NOC) (Sec. 713.135)

$5.00

Expired permit (Sec. 3.01.08)

Re-issuance requires fee to be paid

Res 07-15 09/05/07

Refund of permit fee (Sec. 3.01.10)

Conditional; no work has commenced and permit has
not expired; requires written notice to the BO

Res 07-15 09/05/07

Construction Permit F

ees

$500 or less

No permit required for cosmetic work only, such as
carpet, tile, painting, landscaping, etc. Exceptions
include any structural change or any work that
requires an inspection per the FBC.

Res 07-15 09/05/07

$39.00 for the first thousand, plus $6.60 for each

Permit based on value $501 to $50,000 thousand or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
of work, includes labor,
materials, site work, $360.55 for first $50,000 plus $5.25 for each

and design fees $50,001 to $100,000 additional thousand or fraction thereof to and Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

including $100,000

$623.00 for the first $100,000 plus $4.00 for each

$100,001 to $500,000 additional thousand or fraction thereof to and Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

including $500,000
$500,001 and up $2,219.00 'f(')r the first $500,000 pl}xs $2.75 for each Res. 201025 09/28/10

additional thousand or fraction thereof

Plan check fee 50% of building fee (Sec. 3.02.06) Res 2009-35 09/09/09
Threshold building transmittal/processing fee/ICC $206.00 Res 2008-15 04/08/08
Moving Fee $113.50 Res 2008-15 04/08/08
Demolition Fee $59.50 plus $9.45 per 2,900 sq ft above 20,000 sq ft Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

or fraction thereof
Additional Inspection Fee $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Additional Inspection Fee - after hours

$50.00 per hour (2 hour minimum)

Res 2014-2 02/11/14

Re-Inspection Fee (the building inspector returns to

First - $38.00

the job site to review corrected work denied on the Second - $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
previous inspection for the same violation) Third and more - $115.50
Certificate of Occupancy $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Certificate of Completion $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy $270.50 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Mechanical Permits and Inspection

Permit Fee Base $39.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Inspection of heatine. ventilation. ductwork. air $15.00 for the first $1,000 or fraction thereof of the

pection £, ventiiauon, cw : valuation of installation plus $2.75 for each additional  Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
conditioning and refrigeration systems .

$1,000 or fraction thereof

Inspecting repairs, alterations, and additions on $5.80 plus $3.45 for each additional $1,000 or Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

existing systems

fraction thereof
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Department and/or Enacting Resolution /

Service Fee Description Current Rate Ordinance
Inspecting Boilers

Boiler Inspections $40.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Reinspection of a heating, ventilation, air First - $38.00

conditioning or refrigeration system, or boiler Second - $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
inspection (reinspection same as above) Third and more - $115.50

Inspection for permitting temporary operation of First - $38.00

heating, ventilating, refrigeration, or air condition Second - $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
system (reinspection same as above) Third and more - $115.50

Reduced by 50% housing, unless permit is for
Rehabilitation of substandard minimum of $5.00. Repairs, alterations and additions Res 2003-01 1/28/03
to an existing system under $500.00

Plumbing and Gas Permits

Base Permit Fee $39.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Plus, per plumbing fixture, floor drain or trap,

. . . . $3.45 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
including water and drainage pipe

Plus, per sewer connection $12.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Plus, per water heater and/or vent $3.15 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
For installation, a%teratlot.l or repair of water piping $6.05 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
and/or water treating equipment

For repair/alteration of drainage or vent piping $6.05 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

For vacuum breakers or backflow protective lt05-$3.15
dev1ce§ subsequent to the installation of the piping over 5, each - $2.05 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
or equipment served

First - $38.00
Second - $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Third and more - $115.50

Reinspection for faulty materials, equipment,
apparatus or workmanship

Electrical Permits

Base Permit Fee $39.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Plus, per circuit $1.85 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Temporary pole $18.50 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Reinspection for faulty materials, equipment, First - $38.00

apparatus or workmanship . Second - $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Third and more - $115.50

Rehabilitation of substandard Reduced by 50% housing minimum of $3.00 Res 2003-01 1/28/03

Early Power Fee $38.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Code Enforcement

Code Enforcement Citations (for persons not

contesting a citation): (Sec 1.06.05)

First Offense $50.00 Res. 2022-3 01/11/2022

Second Offense $100.00 Res. 2022-3 01/11/2022

Third Offense $200.00 Res. 2022-3 01/11/2022

Fourth or More Offense $400.00 Res. 2022-3 01/11/2022

Code Enforcement Citations (for those persons

contesting a citation): (Sec 1.06.05)

First Offense $100.00 Res. 2022-3 01/11/2022

Second Offense $200.00 Res. 2022-3 01/11/2022

Third Offense $300.00 Res. 2022-3 01/11/2022

Fourth or More Offense $500.00 Res. 2022-3 01/11/2022

Code Enforcement Board/Special Magistrate

Fines assessed by Code Enforcement Board/Special

Fines Res 2024-13  09/24/24

Magistrate
Fines - Photo Enforcement $75.00 Res 2025-6 05/20/25
Adm1n1strat1v? Fee . Set by Code Enforcement Board/ Spf:c1al Magistrate Res 2024-13 09/24/24
(includes admin & filing costs) on a case-by-case basis
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Department and/or
Service

Miscellaneous Charges

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /
Ordinance

Liquor License Review Fee

$39.50

Res. 2010-25 09/28/10

Home Occupation Fees

Zoning compliance fee - $22.50,
plus Fire Inspection Fee,
plus cost of Certificate based on category

Res 07-15 09/05/07

Business Tax Receipt

Zoning compliance fee - $22.50,
plus Fire Inspection Fee,
plus cost of Certificate based on category

Res 07-15 09/05/07

Golf Cart Permit $25.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Scooter Operator Permit Violation - First Offense $100.00 Per Device Per Day Res 2019-15 09/24/19
Scooter Operator Permit Violation - Repeat .

Offense (Within 30 Days of Original Offence) $200.00 Per Device Per Day Res 2019-15 09/24/19
Scooter Vendor Removal or Relocation $75.00 Per Device Res 2019-15 09/24/19
Scooter Vendor Ordinance Violation - First $100.00 Per Device Per Day Res 2019-15  09/24/19
Offense

Scooter Vendor Ordinance Violation - Repeat $200.00 Per Device Per Day Res 2019-15 09/24/19

Offense

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED)

CPTED Application

$350.00

Res 2024-3 03/12/2024

Building Interior Analysis

$500 for first 5,000 sq ft of building plus $1 per each
additional sq ft above 5,000, with a maximum of
$5,000

Res 2024-3 03/12/2024

Parcel and Building Exterior Analysis

$500 for first acre (or partial acre)
and $100 for each additional acre (or partial acre)
with a maximum of $5,000

Res 2024-13  09/24/24

Multifamily Housing

$100 for first 5 units plus $20 per additional unit,with
a maximum of $5,000

Res 2024-3 03/12/2024
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PUBLIC WORKS & UTILITY SERVICES

Department and/or Enacting Resolution /

Fee Description Current Rate

Service Ordinance

Engineering
Plots on Inkjet Large Format Plotter $12.50 plus $0.75 per sq ft Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Golf Course Area House Numbers (42"x48") $23.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
NW Quadrant House Numbers (42"x72") $28.25 Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Address Maps NE, SE, SW Quadrants, and Industrial Park Area
Hot’lse I:Iumbers (36" 4’8") $21.50 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Main City - Water or Sewer Map (36"x72") $25.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Golf Course Area - Water or Sewer Map (36"x36") $19.25 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Drainage Map (36"x80") $27.50 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
City Property Map (36"x48") $21.50 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Zoning Map (24"x36") $17.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Future Land Use Map (24"x36") $17.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Existing Land Use Map (24"x36") $17.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
CRA Boundary Map (24"x36") $17.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Various Color Maps (small 18"x18") includes
streets, neighborhoods, city buildings, lift stations, $14.20 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
wells, and parks & recreation faciliites
Various Color Maps (large 36"x36") includes
streets, neighborhoods, city buildings, lift stations, $19.25 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
wells, and parks & recreation faciliites
Towers in the City Map (30"x30") $17.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Other 18"x18" Large Format Inkjet Plot $14.20 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Other 24"x36" Large Format Inkjet Plot $17.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Other 36"x48" Large Format Inkjet Plot $21.50 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Other 36"x72" Large Format Inkjet Plot $25.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Other 42"x48" Large Format Inkjet Plot $27.50 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Other 42"x72" Large Format Inkjet Plot $28.25 Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Streets Cut any paved surface <=50 sq ft $19.88 sq ft Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Cut any paved surface >50 sq ft <100 sq ft $32.24 sq ft Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Cut any paved surface >100 sq ft At Cost Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Cut any concrete surface <=50 sq ft $1,240.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Cut any concrete surface >50 sq ft <100 sq ft $1,925.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Cut any concrete surface >100 sq ft At Cost Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Curb Cut $640.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
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Department and/or

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /

Service

Miscellaneous Utility Charges

Ordinance

Lock Damaged by Customer $75.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Curb Stop Damaged by Customer 3/4"=$150.00 1"=$215.00 2"=$470.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Transmitter/Register Damaged by Customer $230.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Wires Damaged by Customer < 1" Meter = $60.00 > 1.5" Meter = $105.00
Pull/Replace Meter (non-payment) $50.00 Res 2009-7 02/10/09
Replace Meter (other than non-payment) $50.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Straight Hook-Up $150.00 plus water theft estimated charges Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Delinquency Cut-off Service Charge $30.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
After Hours Service Fee $75.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Late Charge 10% of balance Res 2021-16 09/14/21
Returned Payment Administrative Fee $25.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Returned Payment Cut-off Fee $30.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Tampering with Meter $75.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Iézfvli/C]Zlé(;l(;r;gzct/Reconnect Fee/Multiple Visit $30.00 Res 2024-13 09/24/24
County Cut-off for Sewer Accounts
(non-p};yment of County sewer bill) $30.00 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
gfrfifel{gzgg::tﬁ?:;e Water & Wastewater $39.50 Res. 2010-25 09/28/10
Residential: Minimum Deposit $80.00 Res 2021-16 09/14/21
Utility Tax 10% of water charges Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Commercial: Minimum Deposit $80.00 or 3 x minimum bill, whichever is higher Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Utility Tax 10% of water charges Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Residential and Hydrant Meter Deposit $1,000.00 Res 2009-7 02/10/09
Commercial: Hydrant Meter Installation $75.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Construction Water Deposit $40.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Cleaning Water Deposit $40.00 Res. 16-20 10/25/16
Cleaning Water Turn On/Off Fee $30.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Water Service Connection Fees (includes water meter and meter box)
Diameter Inside City Outside City

3/4 inch or smaller

$2,180  $2,725

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

1 inch $2,355  $2,944 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
1 1/2 inch $4,550  $5,563 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
2 inches $4,825  $6,031 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 inches $6,415 $8,019 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 inches $10,650 $13,313 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Over 8 inches

At Cost

Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Fire Sprinkler Tap - 2 inches

$2,640 $3,300

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Fire Sprinkler Tap - 4 inches

$3,140  $3,925

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Fire Sprinkler Tap - 6 inches

$4,595  $5,743.75

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Add Fire Hydrant to 6 inch Fire Sprinkler Tap
(Additional)

$4,360  $5,450

Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Water Line Extensions/Relocations

At cost

Res 2018-16 9/25/18

Cinco Bayou

Inside City costs, plus 25%

Res 1999-04 4/27/99
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Department and/or
Service

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /
Ordinance

Water Meter Installation Fees (With Existing Tap)

3/4 inch or smaller $515 3644 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

1 inch $630  $788 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

1 1/2 inch $1,955 $2.,444 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

2 inches $2,134  $2,669 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

4 inches $3,080 $3,850 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

6 inches $6,330 $7.,913 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Over 8 inches At Cost Res 2020-20 10/27/20
Move / Replace Meter Fees

Move Meter Fee Price of tap minus price of meter Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Replace Meter Box Fee- Small $93.50 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Replace Meter Box Fee - Large $192.50 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Replace Meter Box Fee - Jumbo $264.00 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Replace Meter Valve Fees (Damaged by Customer)

Replace 1 inch Meter Valve At cost Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Replace 1 1/2 inch Meter Valve At cost Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Replace 2 inch Meter Valve At cost Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Replace 4 inch Meter Valve At cost Res 2024-13 09/24/24

Replace 6 inch & larger Meter Valve At cost Res 2024-13 09/24/24
Sanitary Sewer Connection Fees

4 inch flat tap fee $2,500 per unit Res 2025-19 9/23/25

6 inch flat tap fee $2,940 per unit Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Sewer Extensions At Cost Res 2016-11 9/20/2016

Miscellaneous Sewer Requests At Cost Res 2016-11 9/20/2016
Private Lift Station

Registration Fee $50.00 Res 2003-23 9/23/03

Late Fee - failure to register within 90 days $50.00 Res 2003-23 9/23/03

Stormwater Management Fee Effective October 1, 2020
Residential Property (incl all single family an 5.00 per month
m?lsltii‘amily eridretI}lltgal iillv(iel:lsing Enitgs)e yend per refidentizf delling unit Res 2020-20 1072720
Base ERU = Total impervious surface on property
Commercial Property divided by the residential ERU of 3,200 S.F. or one Res 2020-20 10/27/20
(1) ERU, whichever is greater

Water & Wastewater Impact Fees Effective February 1, 2021
See Appendix B of this document for Existing and Future Water & Wastewater Impact Fees
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Enacting Resolution /

Department and/or

Service Fee Description Current Rate Ordinance
Water & Wastewater Rates Effective October 1, 2025
RS Residential Commercial
Monthly Water Rates . 3 . 3
Inside Outside™ Inside Outside
Lifeline Rate” $13.24 $16.54  $13.24 $16.54 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Monthly Base Charge, Meter Size:
3/4" $13.24 $16.54 $13.24 $16.54 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
1.0" $13.24 $16.54 $13.24 $16.54 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
1.5" $17.99 $22.48 $17.99 $22.48 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
2.0" $30.58 $38.23 $30.58 $38.23 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
3.0" $46.60 $58.25 $46.60 $58.25 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4.0" $58.22  $72.77 $58.22 $72.77 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6.0" $92.63 $115.78  $92.63 $115.78 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8.0" & 10.0" $138.82 $173.53  $138.82 §173.53 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
x‘rﬂ{};ﬁe“dmnal / Multi-Commercial, Additional g9 ¢ g1555 5980 $12.25 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Gallonage Rate-per 1,000 gallons per unit Inside Outside®
Block 1 (0-2,000) Included in Monthly Base Charge Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Block 2 (2,001 - 4,000) $3.95 $4.93 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Block 3 (4,001 - 8,000) $4.83 $6.03 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Block 4 (8,001 +) $7.24 $9.05 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Monthly Wastewater Rates” Residential Commercial
Lifeline Rate” $30.15 $36.21 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Total Lifeline Rate'” $30.15 $36.21 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Gallonage Rate-per 1,000 gallons per unit*” Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Block 1 (0-2,000) Included in Monthly Base Charge Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Block 2 (2,001 +)(Residential capped at 16,000) |$9.48 $11.38 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Block 2 (2,001 +) $9.48 $11.38 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
(I)Irrigation customers subject to water rates as outlined herein; (Z)Monthly Base Charge is per Unit. Residential Single Family and Commercial count as 1 unit.
Multi-Family and Multi-Commercial are billed according to meter size and unit count; ®Outside City surcharge of 25% for water; (4)Sing1e family residence with
less than 2,000 gallons per month; ©'Residential service capped at 16,000 gallons per unit. Diminishing charge is adjusted annually and is used for capital projects
in the wasterwater operations.
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Department and/or

Fee Description

Current Rate

Enacting Resolution /

Service

Basic Garbage Rates Effective October 1, 2025

Ordinance

Residential: Garbage Tipping* Total

One Container $20.13 $7.00 $27.13 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Additional Container $10.06 $7.00 $17.06 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Residential Dumpsters, Individual meters $20.13 $7.00 $27.13 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Commercial:

One Container $38.88 $7.83 $46.71 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Two Containers $77.75 $15.71  $93.89 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Sharing Dumpster (Minimum charge) $38.88 $7.83 $46.71 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
2 Cubic Yards:

2 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $82.53 $56.49  §$139.02 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
2 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $123.77  $84.64  $208.41 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
2 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $165.11  $112.73 $277.84 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
2 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $206.29  $140.92 $347.21 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
2 Cubic Yards, 6 x week $247.55  $169.07 $416.62 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 Cubic Yards:

4 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $116.50  $112.73 $229.23 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $174.76  $169.07 $343.83 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $233.00 $225.41 $458.41 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $291.24  $281.69 $572.93 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 Cubic Yards, 6 x week $349.49  $338.03 $687.52 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards:

6 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $152.94  $169.07 $322.01 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $229.39  $253.60 $482.99 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $305.79  $338.03 $643.82 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $382.25  $422.50 $804.75 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards, 6 x week $458.71  $507.09 $965.80 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards:

8 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $184.47  $225.41 $409.88 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $276.71  $338.03 $614.74 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $368.93  $450.70 $819.63 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $461.15 $563.39 $1,024.54 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards, 6 x week $553.39  $673.01 $1,226.40 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
One time fee to change size of dumpster $25.00 Res. 2020-20 10/27/20
Compactor Commercial Tipping Rate x 3 x Bulk Container(s) Res. 2020-20 10/27/20
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Department and/or
Service

Enacting Resolution /

Current Rate Ordinance

Fee Description

Commercial Recycling Rates

4 Cubic Yards: Garbage Tipping* Total

4 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $125.43  $0.00 $125.43 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $188.10  $0.00 $188.10 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $250.82  $0.00 $250.82 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
4 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $313.54  $0.00 $313.54 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards:

6 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $188.10  $0.00 $188.10 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $282.15 $0.00 $282.15 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $376.20  $0.00 $376.20 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
6 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $470.25  $0.00 $470.25 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards:

8 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $250.82  $0.00 $250.82 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $376.20  $0.00 $376.20 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $501.63  $0.00 $501.63 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
8 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $627.02  $0.00 $627.02 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Contaminated Load Fee (per dump) - 4 CY $22.26  $36.11 $58.37 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Contaminated Load Fee (per dump) - 6 CY $22.26  $64.94 $87.20 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Contaminated Load Fee (per dump) - 8 CY $22.26  $100.94  $123.20 Res 2025-19 9/23/25

Miscellaneous Garbage Charges

Residential or Commercial Special pickup
(e.g. trees, pallets, bulk)

Special Event Delivery & Return of 90 gal
automated container

Special Event Automated container service,
per pickup

Extra Commercial Trash pickup
Container Removal/Return

for Delinquent Account

Special Event Dumpster Rental

(delivery, one dump, removal)

Special Event Dumpster Rental

$30.00 Minimum + $3.00/Minute (or) $180.00/Hour
+ Disposal Fees, whichever is greater

$50.00 Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Res 2019-04 02/12/19

$5.00 Res 2012-3 02/14/12

$20 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3 02/14/12

$50 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3 02/14/12

$45 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3 02/14/12

(each additional dump)

$15 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size

Res 2012-3 02/14/12

Tipping Fee - 2 CY $27.71 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Tipping Fee - 4 CY $55.30 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Tipping Fee - 6 CY $82.94 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
Tipping Fee - 8 CY $110.59 Res 2025-19 9/23/25
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COMPREHENSIVE FEE SCHEDULE

APPENDIX A

BUSINESSS TAX RECEIPTS



City of Fort Walton Beach
Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Ordinance 1729, Section 1-5 of the City Code of Ordinances,

& Section 166.

041 Florida Statutes

APPENDIX A t

o Fee Schedule - BUSINESS TAXES

Current Rates

Agencies/Brokers (Insurance companies taxed separately-See insurance companies

Enacting
Resolution/Ordinance

Agencies/Brokers

$189.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Banking and Len

ding Institutions (per location)

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Banking and Lending Institutions

Main Location - $254.00
Each Additional Location - $93.00
Each ATM Location - $93.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Barber/Beauty/Cosmetology/Nail Technicians

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Barber/Beauty/Cosmetology, includes one
barber/beautician

$50.00, each additional - $15.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Clairvoyants/Fait

h Healers

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

To Include but not limited to clairvoyants,
mind readers, faith healers, divine healers,
astrologists

$254.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Communication Services

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

To include Radio/Broadcast/Television
Stations, and telegraphs, Telephone Cable
Companies, Computer/Electronic
communications

$254.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Newspapers

Daily - $254.00
Semiweekly - $189.00
Weekly - $126.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Other periodicals and publications,

Cleaning Contractors, General Repair.

o ) $126.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

distributors or publishers

Coin Operated Devices/Vending Machines Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
To include but not limited to merchandise
vending, service vending, and amusement $30.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
vending. For businesses that operate
amusement/vending machines.
Vending Machines $10.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Coin Operated radio and television $10.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Businesses that supply vending machines - $126.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Vending Machine Companies

Contractors Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Category A — General, Paving,
Excavation/grading, Utilities, Demolition $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Contractors, Gas Fitters
Category B — HVAC, Electrical, Plumbers,
Pool, Roofing, Cement, Siding, Well Drilling, $126.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Alarm/Fire/Police, Pile driving.
Category C — To include but not limited to:
Landscaping, Pest Control, Tree, Painting, $106.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Entertainment &

Amusement:

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Amusement Parks

$381.00, and $46.00 for each additional

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

ride
Temporary Amusement Park $254.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Billiards and pool, up to and including 4th $126.00 and $24.00 for each additional Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
table table
Bowling - for business and one alley $126.00 and $24.;J|(I)e;or each additional Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Golf Courses and Driving Range $126.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Par 3 $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Promoters or managers of entertainment,
sport or contest of any kind for which an $126.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
admission is charged.
Auctioning (permanent or itinerant) $254.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Dance Halls $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Dog and Animal Exhibitions

$93.00 per week/$60.00 per day

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
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City of Fort Walton Beach
Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Current Rates

Enacting
Resolution/Ordinance

Ferris Wheels alone $50.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Theaters, per screen $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Sideshows and Exhibitions $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Skating Rinks $93.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Exhibition Facilit Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Convention Centers, hotels, shopping malls, $381.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

open air markets, flea markets

Each exhibition, trade show or event, per
booth, table, stand, exhibitor, etc

$5.00 each, with a minimum fee of
$60.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Gas and Oil Dealers

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Gasoline Filling or Service Stations $254.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
5\2"?}'%3 Agent of chemical or gases other $254.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Dealer or Agent of household fuel $126.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Insurance Agencies/Brokers Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Agencies/Brokers $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Each additional agent $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Insurance Adjustors $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Insurance Companies $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Junk Shops/Dealers in Junk/Recyclers Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Junk Shops/Dealers in Junk/Recyclers $254.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Laundries/Dry Cleaners Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Laundries/Dry cleaners $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Laundry, self service $126.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Laundry, self service/dry cleaners $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Manufacturing/Wholesalers/Distributors (see merchants) Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Marinas Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Marinas $254.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Merchants Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Merchants, based on number of employees

1 - 5 employees - $60.00
6 - 20 employees - $126.00

21 or more employees - $221.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Sundry sales at non-merchant businesses $15.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Merchants, itinerant, per week $30.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Motor Vehicle & other RV activities Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Auto dealers, franchised $425.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Auto dealers, non-franchised $284.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Each separate location $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Boat dealers - franchised $284.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Boat dealers - non-franchised $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Trailer dealers $425.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Professional Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Professionals — any person engaged in a
business occupation or professional required
to maintain an active and valid State of $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Florida, Department of Business Regulation,
regulatory license, permit or certificate.
Rentals Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Rental units include hotels, motels, motor
court apartments, rooming houses, trailers or
mobile homes, trailer lots, convalescent Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
homes, hospitals, warehouse storage, or
parking lots:
Apartment houses, up to 4 units $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Each unit thereafter, up to 10 $10.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Hotels/Motels, first 100 rooms $189.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Second 100 rooms, each unit $3.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Next 100 rooms, each unit $2.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Next 20 rooms, each unit $1.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Cigar and Newsstands $35.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Warehouse Storage, per 1,000 sq ft

$6 per 1,000 sq ft, with a minimum fee

of $126.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
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City of Fort Walton Beach
Comprehensive Fee Schedule

Trailer Parks

Current Rates

$60.00, with an additional $2.00 for each
trailer space

Enacting
Resolution/Ordinance

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Restaurants/Lounges

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Any business preparing food for consumption
and required to have a State Restaurant
License shall also be required to secure a
Restaurant Business Tax Receipt in addition
to any other Business Tax Receipt required
by this code.

Restaurant/Lounge,
first 100 seats $126.00
seats greater than 100 each $1.00
In addition:
Curb Service - $126.00
Drive-up Window, per window - $60.00
Lounge on premises - $126.00

Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

determined, then a category will be
established for the business and be charged
a fee

Schools Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Toinclude barber/beauty schools, nursery, $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
dance, music, driving, business colleges etc.

Services Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
To include, but not limited to Consultants,

Medical clinics or centers, Auto repair shops,

Wrecker serwces., Bakeries, Funeral homes, $126.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Ambulance Services, Boats or automobiles

for hire, Building supplies, Bonding

companies

Taxicabs Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Taxicabs $60.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007

Not otherwise provided Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
Any business not specifically listed will be
placed in a category of nearest similarity. In
the event that no category of similarity can be $254.00 Ordinance 1729, 10/1/2007
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Impact Fees for Water and Wastewater Services

Effective February 1, 2021

Water Impact Fee is $1,880.00

Wastewater Impact Fee is $600.00

The ERC shall be either 1.0000 ERC or the ERC as calculated and imposed in the manner provided below, whichever is greater.
For Establishments either not listed or without specific ERC units and factors see formula on attached page.

Information Only
Water Waste Water
Type of Establishment ERC Unit Factor Fee Fee Total
Residential:
Single Family Per Dwelling 1.000  $1,880.00 $600.00 $2,480.00
Multi-Family* Per Dwelling Unit 0.800 $1,504.00 $480.00 $1,984.00
Adult Living (Assisted Living) Per Bed 0.500 $940.00 $300.00 $1,240.00
House Boat/Live in Boat Per Dock Slip 1.000 | $1,880.00 $600.00 $2,480.00
Transient Lodging (Hotel and Motel) Per Unit/Room 0.500 $940.00 $300.00 $1,240.00
Bed & Breakfast Per Establishment 1.000| $1,880.00 $600.00 $2,480.00
Plus Per Bedroom for rent 0.250 $470.00 $150.00 $620.00
*includes condominiums, cooperatives, apartments and town homes.
Commercial:
Auditorium Per Seat 0.019 $35.72 $11.40 $47.12
Barber/Beauty Shop Per Chair 0.357 $671.16 $214.20 $885.36
Bowling Alley Per Lane 0.333 $626.04 $199.80 $825.84
Laundromats (Self-service) Per Machine 1.330 | $2,500.40 $798.00 $3,298.40
Dry Cleaning Per 100 sq ft 1.900 $3,572.00 $1,140.00 $4,712.00
Automotive Repair & Maintenance
Stores Per Bay 0.500 $940.00 $300.00 $1,240.00
Gas Sales Per Bay 1.132  $2,128.16 $679.20 $2,807.36
Add Per Wash Bay 3.663  $6,886.44 $2,197.80 $9,084.24
Add Per Toilet 1.132 $6,016.00 $1,920.00 $7,936.00
Car Wash Self Service Per Bay 3.2000  $2,240.00 $2,582.40 $4,822.40
Car Wash Automatic See Formula on Attached Page
Shopping Centers See Formula on Attached Page
Office Building Per 1,000 sq ft 0.350 $658.00 $210.00 $868.00
Food Service:
Restaurant, Conventional Per Seat 1.000 $1,880.00 $600.00 $2,480.00
Restaurant, (24 hours) Per Seat 0.167 $313.96 $100.20 $414.16
Restaurant (Fast Food) Per Seat 0.050 $94.00 $30.00 $124.00
Bars/Lounges Per Seat 0.067 $125.96 $40.20 $166.16
Other:
Theater Per Seat 0.009 $16.92 $5.40 $22.32
Dinner Theater Per Seat 0.075 $141.00 $45.00 $186.00
Dental Office Per Chair 2.143 $4,028.84 $1,285.80 $5,314.64
Medical Office Per Exam Room 0.571 $1,073.48 $342.60 $1,416.08
Medical Clinic Per Exam Room 0.571 $1,073.48 $342.60 $1,416.08
Church Per Seat 0.009 $16.92 $5.40 $22.32
Schools (Middle & High) Per Student 0.071 $133.48 $42.60 $176.08
Schools (Elem., Day Care, Pre-K,
Kindergarten) Per Student 0.046 $86.48 $27.60 $114.08
Schools (Boarding) Per Student 0.286 $537.68 $171.60 $709.28
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Impact Fees for Water and Wastewater Services

Effective February 1, 2021

Water Impact Fee is $1,880.00

Wastewater Impact Fee is $600
The ERC shall be either 1.0000 ERC or the ERC as calculated and imposed in the manner provided below, whichever is greater.
For Establishments either not listed or without specific ERC units and factors see formula below.

Water Impact Fee
Total Water ERC = Average Daily Demand
350 gpd/ERC

Water ERC = $1,880.00

Wastewater Impact Fee
Total Wastewater ERC = Average Daily Demand
300 gpd/ERC

Wastewater ERC = $600.00
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